consolidation (1 August 2024) amounts to T€ 3,756, while the
profit included in the CANCOM Group's profit for the period in
the statement of comprehensive income amounts to T€ 329. If
the acquisition of SBSK GmbH & Co KG had taken place at the
beginning of the reporting period (1 January 2024), the CANCOM
Group's revenue for the entire reporting period would amount to
approximately T€ 1,742,887; the net profit for the reporting period
would be approximately T€ 33,984.

A.2.2.2 Company acquisitions from previous periods

The DextraData GmbH business acquired in December 2023 was
recognised in the CANCOM consolidated financial statements for
the comparative period on a provisional basis (as an incomplete
business combination). In the reporting period, new information
has arisen - in view of the facts and circumstances that existed
at the time of acquisition - as a result of which the amounts
recognised within the one-year measurement period must be
corrected retrospectively. The following table shows which balance
sheet items were adjusted at the end of the comparative period:

(in T€) 31.12.2023
(adjusted)

31.12.2023
(before

adjustment)

Customisation

Current assets

Inventories 79,914 79,913 1

Non-current assets

Intangible assets
(excluding goodwill) 89,780 91,764 -1,984

Goodwill 264,252 261,725 2,527

Current liabilities

Other current financial
liabilities 91,111 91,219 -108

Other current liabilities 71,157 70,505 652

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS OF CANCOM SE

 67

An analysis of the pension obligations and plan assets of CANCOM
Switzerland AG, which took place as part of the acquisition of the
KBC Group (now CANCOM Austria Group) in the comparative
period, revealed that the company has defined benefit obligations
and plan assets that must be recognised in the balance sheet. The
corresponding net liability should have already been recognised at
the time of initial consolidation of the KBC Group (1 June 2023).
The non-recognition is immaterial for the presentation of the net
assets, financial position and results of operations of the CANCOM